ZHONGZHENG INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2023/2024104

For the year ended 30 June 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic (loss)/earnings per share
The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company
is based on the loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company of approximately
HK$699,345,000 (2023: profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company of
approximately HK$69,131,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of
approximately 12,588,923,000 (2023: 10,721,667,000) in issue during the year.

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share
No diluted (loss)/earnings per share is presented as the Company did not have any
outstanding dilutive potential ordinary shares during both years ended 30 June 2024 and
2023.

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME
Items of other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year with their respective related tax
effects as follows:

2024 2023
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount

after tax
Amount

 before tax Tax
Amount

 after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Exchange differences
on translating foreign
operations 4,299  – 4,299  (18,279) –  (18,279)

Share of associates
exchange differences
on translating foreign
operations (6,097) – (6,097)  (68,261) –  (68,261)

Gain on property
revaluation 1,871 (468)  1,403  1,340  (335) 1,005

Other comprehensive
income 73  (468) (395)  (85,200)  (335) (85,535)

ZHONGZHENG INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2023/2024 105

For the year ended 30 June 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS
Exploration and

 exploitation
rights Others Total

(note a) (note b)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2022, 30 June 2023, 1 July 2023 and

30 June 2024 444,127  17,904 462,031

Accumulated impairment
At 1 July 2022, 30 June 2023, 1 July 2023 (note c)  444,127 17,904  462,031
Reversal of impairment losses (note d) (31,761)  –  (31,761)
Amortisation  61  –  61

At 30 June 2024 412,427 17,904 430,331

Carrying amount
At 30 June 2024 31,700  –  31,700

At 30 June 2023 – –  –

ZHONGZHENG INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2023/2024106

For the year ended 30 June 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)
(a) This represents exploration and exploitation rights in respect of a coal mine in Central

Kalimantan, Indonesia.

(b) Others represent the expenditures incurred in the search for mineral resources as well
as the determination of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting
those resources.